

No. 17-834

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS, PETITIONER

v.

RAMIRO GARCIA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KANSAS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
LINDSEY POWELL
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal background.....	2
B. Proceedings below.....	6
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument:	
IRCA does not expressly or impliedly preempt Kansas’s prosecution of respondents.....	13
A. IRCA does not expressly preempt the prosecutions.....	13
1. The text of Section 1324a(b)(5) does not bar the prosecutions.....	14
2. The structure and purpose of IRCA confirm that Section 1324a(b)(5) does not bar the prosecutions.....	17
B. IRCA does not impliedly preempt the prosecutions ...	21
1. IRCA does not impliedly preempt the prosecutions through field preemption.....	22
2. IRCA does not impliedly preempt the prosecutions through conflict preemption.....	28
Conclusion.....	32
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949).....	6
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	13, 23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	2, 22, 27, 28
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	25, 27
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	16
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	18
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	2, 18
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	13, 26
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)	18
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	2
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	20, 21
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)	17
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)....	22, 27, 28
<i>Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	16
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981)	19
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 896 N.W.2d 737 (Iowa 2017)	10, 16, 17
<i>State v. Meza</i> , 165 P.3d 298 (Kan. Ct. App. 2007)	6
<i>State v. Reynua</i> , 807 N.W.2d 473 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Berroa</i> , 856 F.3d 141 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 488 (2017)	5
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	14

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4.....	2
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	27
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1255(c)(2).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1255(c)(8).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(C)(i)	4
8 U.S.C. 1325.....	21
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986,	
Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359	1
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)	22, 23, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(1)(A)	3, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b).....	3, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(1)(A).....	3, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(1)(A)-(D)	3, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(2)	4, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(3)	4, 17, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(4)	4, 17, 9a
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(5)	<i>passim</i> , 9a
8 U.S.C. 1324a(d)(2)	17
8 U.S.C. 1324a(d)(2)(F)-(G)	18
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(4).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)-(f).....	22, 23
8 U.S.C. 1324a(f).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(2)	5, 23, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3)	3, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1324c(a)	4
8 U.S.C. 1324c(a)(1).....	25
8 U.S.C. 1324c(d)(3).....	25
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717 <i>et seq.</i>	27
18 U.S.C. 1001	4

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1028	4, 5, 29
18 U.S.C. 1028A	5, 20, 29
18 U.S.C. 1546	4, 25, 29
18 U.S.C. 1621	4
42 U.S.C. 408(a)	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. (Supp. 2017):	
§ 21-3711 (Supp. 2010)	6
§ 21-4018 (Supp. 2010)	6
§ 21-5824	6, 11a
§ 21-6107(a)(1)	6, 11a
§ 21-6107(e)(2)	6, 13a
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 274a.2(a)(2)	3
Section 274a.10	4
Section 274a.12	3
Sup. Ct. R. 34(f)	15
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Victims of Identity Theft, 2016</i> (Jan. 2019), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/vit16_sum.pdf	5
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2018)	5
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Identity Theft</i> , http://www.ncsl.org/research/financial-services-and-commerce/identity-theft-state-statutes.aspx (last visited May 31, 2019)	5
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services, Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>Handbook for Employers M-274</i> , https://www.uscis.gov/i-9-central/handbook-employers-m-274 (last visited May 31, 2019)	3
